

No. 21-15602

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANICE ALTMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Hon. Jon S. Tigar
Case No. 4:20-cv-02180-JST

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

GEORGE M. LEE
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road, Ste. 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

August 11, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

 A. The Complaint and Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief 8

 B. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Claims Against Appellees
 on Mootness Grounds 10

 C. The District Court’s Subsequent Denial of Alameda County’s
 Motion to Dismiss on the Grounds of Mootness, Finding a Live,
 Judiciable Controversy on the Same Claim 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST APPELLEES CONTINUE TO PRESENT A LIVE
 JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY NOTWITHSTANDING THE REVISED COUNTY
 ORDERS 17

 A. Standard of Review 17

 B. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Precludes Any Finding of
 Mootness, and the District Court Failed to Even Consider It 17

 C. The District Court Also Failed to Consider that the Prior Orders
 Are Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review, Separately Precluding
 Mootness 26

 D. The District Court Expressly Recognized that the Claims Against
 the Alameda County Defendants Continued to Present a Live Justiciable
 Controversy, Underscoring Its Error in *Sua Sponte* Dismissing the
 Substantively Identical Claims Against Appellees as Moot. 29

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST APPELLEES WAS AN ERROR FOR THE ADDITIONAL, INDEPENDENT REASON THAT APPELLANTS SOUGHT NOMINAL DAMAGES.	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32
B. The Plaintiffs’ Request for Nominal Damages Alone Precluded Dismissal.....	33
1. The Nominal Damages Claim Satisfies the Redressability Requirement Under Clearly Established Law.	33
2. A Nominal Damages Claim Must be Considered in Any Proper Analysis of Subject Matter Jurisdiction; It is Not an “Argument” that Can be “Waived.”	35
3. The District Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Dismissal of the Claims Against Appellees Constituted an Abdication of Its Duties in Properly Adjudicating Its Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	41
CONCLUSION.....	46
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	47
FORM 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>American Diabetes Association v. U.S Dept. of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	42
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968, 976 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Brown & Bryant, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33, 35, 39, 40
<i>Bertucelli v. Carreras</i> , 467 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1972).....	43
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 3124310 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Diversified Promotions, Inc. v. Musick</i> , 505 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1974).....	42, 43
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	17
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass'n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	33
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	39
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20

County of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 19

Covenant Media of California, L.L.C. v. City of Huntington Park,
377 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2005)..... 34

Crawford v. Bell,
599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 42

Cripps v. Life Ins. Co. of North America,
980 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 39

Dark Storm Industries LLC v. Cuomo,
471 F. Supp. 3d 482 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) 25

Dodd v. Spokane County, Washington,
393 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1968)..... 45

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992) 33

FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 27

Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 23

Forest Guardians v. Johanns,
450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Foster v. Carson,
347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Franklin v. State of Oregon, State Welfare Division,
662 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 42

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 18, 19, 24

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012) 38, 42

Harjo v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 39

Hill v. Blind Industries and Services of Maryland,
179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 38

Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Or. 2020)..... 19

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Koller v. Harris,
312 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 27

Kruso v. Int’l Tel & Tel. Corp.,
872 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 17

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982) 27

Naruto v. Slater,
888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 41, 42

Phong Lamb v. United States,
389 F. Supp. 3d 669 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 44

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington and North Idaho v. U.S. Department
of Health & Human Services*, 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 27

Porter v. McCall,
433 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 43

Puerta v. United States,
121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 37

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 63, 68 (2020) 4, 24

Rosebrock v. Mathis,
745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 20, 30, 31

Scholastic Entertainment, Inc. v. Fox Entertainment Group, Inc.,
336 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 32

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021) 24

Tandon v. Newsom,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1297 (2021) 24

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , __ U.S. __, 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)	33, 34
<i>Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Wong v. Bell</i> , 642 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
Cal. Pen. Code § 26840	11
Cal. Pen. Code § 26850	11

Other Authorities

5 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d. ed. 2021).....	42
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. 4 4
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12 14, 38, 44, 45
Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 54 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. II *passim*
U.S. Const., art. III..... 34, 39
